




August 26, 1992

Cindi Norton

915 I Street, Room 205

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No. A-92-295

Dear Ms. Norton:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of Sacramento Councilmember Heather Fargo and confirms the advice I provided to you by telephone on June 11, 1992, concerning her duties under the mass mailing provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").

QUESTIONS


1.  Do the mass mailing provisions of the Act prohibit the mailing of a redevelopment agency newsletter which would include  an interview of Councilmember Fargo and would be sent to several thousand people within the city?


2.  May Councilmember Fargo write an article for the city's redevelopment agency newsletter?  If so, what restrictions would apply?

CONCLUSIONS


1.  The contemplated newsletter would fall within the mass mailing restrictions, because the newsletter would include an article (the proposed interview) which would be prepared in "cooperation, consultation, coordination and concert" with Councilmember Fargo who is an elected official affiliated with the agency that would be sending the mailing, and would contain her name and reference to her office.  Therefore, the redevelopment agency newsletter cannot be sent out with an interview of Councilmember Fargo.


2.  The newsletter cannot be sent at public expense and at the same time include an article written by Councilmember Fargo, if the article contains the name or photograph of Councilmember Fargo or makes any reference to the councilmember or her office.

FACTS


Staff from one of the city's redevelopment areas would like to interview Councilmember Fargo and publish the interview in the redevelopment area's newsletter.  The newsletter is sent out to several thousand people with public funds.  Members of the Sacramento City Council also sit on the redevelopment agency for the city.

ANALYSIS


Section 89001 prohibits a newsletter or other mass mailing from being sent at public expense.  A "mass mailing" is over two hundred substantially similar pieces of mail sent in a calendar month.  (Section 82041.5.)  



Regulation 18901 implements Section 89001 and clarifies that the purpose of the mass mailing restriction is to prevent elected officers from using public funds to further their candidacy for reelection by sending out newsletters and other mass mailings.  (Lagorio Advice Letter, I-91-185; Krannawitter Advice Letter, 

A-89-300, Symkowick Advice Letter, I-88-399.)  The fact that the mailing might otherwise be factually correct or fulfill a public purpose is not determinative for purposes of the prohibition.


As a member of the City Council of Sacramento, Heather Fargo is an elected officer for purposes of the Act.  (Section 82020.)  The mailing which would contain an article written about her (the interview), or, in the alternative, an article written by her, would be sent to several thousand people and paid for with public funds of the redevelopment agency, a governmental entity with which Councilmember Fargo is affiliated.  


Regulation 18901(a) provides that a mass mailing may not be sent within the meaning of Section 89001 if, all of the following apply:


(1)  Any item sent is delivered, by any means, to the recipient at his or her residence, place of employment or business, or post office box.  For purposes of this subdivision (a)(1), the item delivered to the recipient must be a tangible item, such as a videotape, record, or button, or a written document.


(2)  The item sent either:



(A)  Features an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, or


(B)  Includes the name, office, photograph, or other reference to an elected officer affiliated with the agency which produces or sends the mailing, and is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination, or concert with the elected officer;


(3)(A)  Any of the costs of distribution is paid for with public moneys; or



(B)  Costs of design, production, and printing exceeding $50.00 are paid with public moneys, and the design, production, or printing is done with the intent of sending the item other than as permitted by this regulation.


(4)  More than two hundred substantially similar items are sent, in a single calendar month, excluding any item sent in response to an unsolicited request and any item described in subdivision (b);





Regulation 18901(a).


A mass mailing which does not include the name, photograph or any reference to an elected officer who is affiliated with the agency that produces or distributes the mailing is not subject to the restrictions of the regulation.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2).)  An elected officer is "affiliated" with an agency if the officer is a member, officer or employee of the agency or a subunit (such as a committee) of that agency; has supervisory control over the agency; or appoints any of the members of the agency.  (Regulation 18901(c)(1); Riddle Advice Letter, No. A-89-096.)  Councilmember Fargo is an elected official who is affiliated with the agency producing the newsletter.


However, the analysis does not end with a determination of affiliation.  It must also be determined whether the mailing is prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer.  If the mailing has been prepared or sent in cooperation, consultation, coordination or concert with the elected officer, any use of the elected officer's name, photograph or office, or any reference to the officer is prohibited.  (Regulation 18901(a)(2)(B).)


The contemplated newsletter would fall within the mass mailing restrictions, because the newsletter would include an article (the proposed interview) which would be prepared in "cooperation, consultation, coordination and concert" with Councilmember Fargo who is an elected official affiliated with the agency that would be sending the mailing, and would contain her name and reference to her office.  Therefore, the redevelopment agency newsletter cannot be sent out with an interview of Councilmember Fargo.


Likewise, in regards to your second inquiry, the newsletter cannot be sent at public expense and at the same time include an article written by Councilmember Fargo, if the article contains the name or photograph of Councilmember Fargo or makes any reference to the councilmember or her office, unless one of the exceptions is applicable.  (Schuett Advice Letter, No. A-89-545; Gilbert Advice Letter, No. A-89-429.)


Regulation 18901(b) lists several exceptions to the prohibition of Section 89001.  None of the exceptions contained in Regulation 18901(b) appear applicable to your query.  We have enclosed a copy of Regulation 18901 for your convenient review.


I trust this letter has provided you with the guidance you requested.  If you have further questions regarding this matter, or wish to supplement your inquiry with additional facts, please contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
Deanne Stone


Counsel, Legal Division
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